A.32134 Y.

.
¥
y

Decision No. __ASRRR

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of '
MANNING TANK LINES, INC. for : Application
ﬁuthority To Execute a Promissory No. 32134

- Note.w :

QELINIQON

IRIGIAL

Tnis is an application for an order of the Commission
authorizing Manning Tank Lines, Ine. to assume the payment of in-
debtedness in the aggregate amount of $108,752.04, and to issue a
note Iin the principal amount of $l,000,000 for the purpose of‘payfng
indebtedness and of financing the cost of equipment.

Applicant is a California corporation organized on June .
21; 1949. It is engoged in business as a pefroleum irreguldr route
carrier in California and in addition 1t has acquired and oWns
approximately’90% of the outstanding shares of stock of Léng Trons-
portation Corporation, a corporation also operating as 2 highway
carrier of liguid petroleum products and oil well suppliés within the
state. Tor the yezr 1950 applicont reports operating revenues of
$637;323.49 and dividend revenues of $320,000, = total of $9675323.49,
with net income from all seurces of $303,576.73. (%) o

In Exhibit J, applicant reports i ts assets and liabilities

as of Decembor 31, 1950, as follows:

(1 '
>Thc 1949 annual report of Lang Transportation Corgorati@n shows
operating revenues of $3,764,912 with net income of $357,831. It
shows net investment in tangible property at §763,502 znd in other
assets at $704,256, a totel of $1,467,758, with outstanding
lizbilitics and miscellaneous reserves of $948,749.

The 1950 report has not yet been f£iled.

~1




Current assets -
Cash and deposits $ 3,596.61
Acgouﬁfs\receivable . 38,651.7¢8 :
otal current assets $ 2,242.39
Intangible property . 411348.
Improvenents to leaschold property _ 699.285
Investnents in stock - , '
Lang Transportation Corporation 2y 144,000.00
Fleetway Tronsport, Inc. 5:000.90 . L
Total investments ~ 2,149,000.00
Deferred charges - _ 5,376.24

2.198,701.7
Liabilities

Current liabilities -
Advances from affiliated company £ 194,148.69
Accovnts payable 13,207.88
Acerued liabilities 30.662.40 ‘

Total liabilitiQS' g $ 228,012.97
Advanees payable ’ 1,500,000.00
Capital and surplus -

Comnon. stock . 1,000.00(2)
Earned surplus 459.682.77
Totel capital and surplus ’ 460, 682.77

Total $2.198,701.74

The application shows that applicant conduets its opera-
tions with 2 fleet of equipment leased from Eguity Realty‘and
Equipment Company, and thot it now desires to purchase the same f9r
the sum of $143,099.52.<3) It oppears that such equipment is subject
to certain conditional sales contracts and a promissory‘noteland
mortgage of chattels in the rehaining unpald aggregate amownt of
$108,752.04, and that applicant, uwnder and'pursuant to the torms of
¢ Tronsfer of Equity and Assumption Agrcement, propocses to assume the
vaynont of said indebtedness and to set up the remainder of fhev

purchase price, amounting to $34,347.43, on its books as an open

(2) | |
Information on file with the Commission shows that z2ll the out-
stending shares of stock were iscued to I. J. Manning. :

The equipment to be purchased inecludes 7 trucks, 11l trallers and
1 semi-tonker and miscellaneous cquipment. Applicant's {inencizl .
statement shows that during 1950 it expended $264,519.80 for rent of
ecquipment. _ :

-2




-

account payable to the vendor and hearing interest at the rate of‘E%
per annwn on unpaid balances. The various ins truments which applicant
proposes to assume are payable in monthly installments aggregating
32;090.97. A copy of ezch of said instruments is on file in this
procecding as Exhibit E.

As to the request of applicant to issue a notevfor
$1,000,000, it appears that it acquired the shares of stocﬁ of Lang
Transportation Corporation in July of 1949, thot it borrowéa7at.that
time $600,000 from Bank of America National Trust nd Saviﬁgs
Assoclation, and became indcbted in the emount of $1,000,000 in favor
of Howard M. Lang, Mike Lang and Mike Lang, Trustee, the vendors of -
sald shares of svock, and that the principal amounts of these two
items of indebtedness had been reduced to $387,500 and $722,011.82,
respectively, a total of $1,109,511.82 as of December 28, 1950. The
application further shows that on that date T. J. Manning individually
purchased sald obligations from the holders thereof, canceled the

outstanding notes evidencing thelr poyment, ;nd became‘a ereditor of -
applicant ¢n open account in the same total amount. In addition,
applicant owes other sums to T. J. Manning, as reflected in the
bolance sheet.

Appliecont now desires to liqﬁidate in part the outstanding
indebtedness in fover of T. J. Manning. Subject to receiving per-
mission from the Commission, it plans to borrow the. sum of $1,000,000
from Bonk of America National Trust and Savings Association for that
purpose, and to issue to saic bank its promissory note be_rmng inter-
est ot the rate of 5% per annum and payable in monthly ingtgllments of
w2o 000 or more.

It appears that said note will be issued under and pursuent

to the terms of 2 loan agreement, as modificd, which provides, among




A.32L34 MMV

-
5

-

other things, that gonditions precedent to the making of the loan
include the loaning by T. J. Manning to\applicant of the sum of
$265;500 or, in lieu thereof at his option, the investment of said
sum in additional capital stock of‘applicant;CA) the cxecufion by
T. J. Maning of an instrument guaranteeing payment of the proposed
loan of $1,000,000; the exécution of‘anlagreement subordinating the
indebtedness to T. J. Maxning apd other persons to the proposed loan;
and the pledging by T. J. Manning of shares of capital stock of
epplicant ond 2lso the shares of Alrport Limousine Compmny‘ﬁﬂich he
owns 22 adlitional sécurity for the preposed loan. The loan agree-
ment further indiecates that applicant either will acquire the7capital
stock of Lang Trensportation Corporation which it docs not now own,,
being approximately 10% of the aggregote amount now’out;tanding, er
that such shares will he re-cequired by Leng Iransvorration Corpora-
tion; ané that it will pledge 21l of said shares of stock of Léhg
Transportation Co;poration it owns as additional security for the

peyment of the proposed note.

| A copy of the proposed loan agreement has been filed in
this proceeding as Exbibit A, together with 2 modification letter
thercto as Exhibit B. "

CRRDER

The Commission hos considered the above entitled matter,
amd L& of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not nécessary;

that the application should be granted, as herein providéd; that the

(4) .
No recuest has been made by applicant for authority to issue
snares of stock. In the event T. J. Muaning exercises his option,
1t will be necessary for applizant to file zn application to lssue

cuch shares and to make its showing in support of its request.

-4




A.32134 MMW

”

money, pronerty or labor to be procured or pald for through the issue
of tae noté herein authorlized iz rezsonably required by applicant for
the purpose specified hereln; and that such purpose is not, in whole
or in part, reasonadly chargeable to operating expenscs or %o income;

therefore,
IT IS HERERY ORDERED as follows:

L. Manning Tenk Lines; Ine., after the effective date
hereof ané on or before August 3L, 1951, may assume the payment of
iﬁdcbtedness in the aggregate amount of not exceeding $103,752.0A;
represcnted by the condltional sales controcts and the promissory
note and mortgage of chattels filed in this proceeding, in accordance
with the terms of the Tromsfeor of Bquity and Assumption Agreemént
filed in this proceceding as Exhidit C.

2. Menning Tonk Lines, Inc., after the effective date
herecof and on or before August 2L, 1951, may Iissuc a promissory note
in the principzl amownt of not excceding §1,000,000 for the purpose
indicated in this application, such note to be issued under and
pursuant to the terms of the loan sgrcement filed in this proceedﬁﬁg |
ac Bxhibit A, and the modification letter filed as Exhibit B, which- -

instruments opplicant may execeute.

3. The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a
finding of the value of the properties referred to herein nor of the

stock of Lang Treonsportation Corporation.

4. Monning Tanx Lines, Inc. shall file withvthc Coxmicsion
a copy of the note issued under the authority nerein gianted, sucn
filing to be made within thirty (30) days after 1ts dbte; md at the
same time o statement indicoting the amount of cach evidence of
indcotedness the payment of waich it assumed under the authority

herein gronted.




5. The auvthority herein granted will become effective
when Manning Tank Linés, Ine. has paid the fee prescribed by Section

57 of the Public Utilities Act, which feec is one thousand ($1,000.00)
dollars.

Dated at Los Angeles, Californiz, this o Z"“ﬂaay of
February, 1951. | |

23S
NS

Commissioners ., . .-

v

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA
L

+ TUBLIC UTiLiTics COMMITSion !



